

No. 25-588

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA ELIZABETH SUMMERS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Austin M. Knudsen
Attorney General
Christian B. Corrigan
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N. Sanders Street
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 444-2026
christian.corrigan@mt.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
List of Parties to the Proceeding..... ii
Statement of Related Proceedings iii
Table of Authoritiesv
Introduction 1
Opinions Below 3
Jurisdiction 3
Constitutional Provision Involved 4
Statement of the Case 4
Reasons for Denying the Petition 10
 I. No circuit split exists..... 11
 A. The Fourth Amendment rules for extending
 traffic stops are settled 11
 B. The circuits and state courts are not split.. 14
 II. The Montana Supreme Court applied the cor-
 rect totality-of-the-circumstances standard ... 26
 III. Summers’s petition is a poor vehicle for
 answering the question presented..... 30
Conclusion..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	31
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	13
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	13
<i>Case v. Montana</i> , No. 24-624, slip op. (U.S. 2026)	14
<i>Ferris v. State</i> , 735 A.2d 491 (Md. 1999)	18
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	1, 2, 12, 13, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 30
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	8, 13, 27, 29, 30
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 859 S.E.2d 891 (Ga. Ct. App. 2021)	20
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	11, 27
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	13
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	1, 2, 12, 20, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	31
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	11, 27, 28, 30

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	1, 10, 12, 19, 21, 22, 25, 28, 30
<i>State v. Barks</i> , 128 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Case</i> , 162 P.3d 849 (Mont. 2007)	9
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 71 So.3d 41 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	25
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 63 P.3d 650 (Utah 2002)	19, 20
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 94 P.3d 752 (Mont. 2004)	9
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 93 P.3d 1227 (Mont. 2004)	9
<i>State v. Outlaw</i> , 2022 WL 4075091 (N.C. Ct. App. 2022)	25
<i>State v. Pichardo</i> , 623 S.E.2d 840 (S.C. Ct. App. 2005)	20
<i>State v. Ready</i> , 565 N.W.2d 728 (Neb. 1997)	24
<i>State v. Robinette</i> , 685 N.E.2d 762 (Ohio 1997)	18, 19
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 2019 WL 1785298 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2019)	25
<i>State v. Snell</i> , 99 P.3d 191 (Mont. 2004)	9
<i>State v. Strawn</i> , 419 P.3d 249 (Okla. Crim. App. 2018)	24

<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 423 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 355 F. App'x 36 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 447 F. App'x 706 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Chan</i> , 136 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 902 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Jenson</i> , 462 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Lattimore</i> , 87 F.3d 647 (4th Cir. 1996).....	21, 25
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 843 F. App'x 683 (6th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 791 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	2, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Munoz-Villalba</i> , 251 F. App'x 90 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 476 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 385 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15, 16

<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 789 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. White</i> , 81 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 34 F.4th 522 (6th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 784 F. App'x 876 (5th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 413 F.3d 382 (3d. Cir. 2005)	17
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const., amend. IV	4
